
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 22-1257

MARY KATHRYN C. WALLACE,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

“Kristin W. Wildensee and Mary Kathryn C. Wallace as
Executors of the Estate of Douglas Ayer Wallace,
Respondent-Appellee

APPEAL FROM IOWA DISTRICT COURT OF JOHNSON COUNTY

Johnson County No. DRCV083264

HONORABLE PAUL MILLER

SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF IOWA

AMENDED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

Sally Frank, AT#0002935
Drake Legal Clinic
2400 University Avenue
Des Moines, IA 50311
515-271-3909 FAX 515-271-4100
Law-civil@drake.edu
ATTORNEY AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	4
<u>STATEMENT OF INDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE</u>	7
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	7
<u>IOWA CODE SECTIONS 597.3 and 597.4 DO NOT</u>	7
<u>SUPPORT THE REQUEST IN THE DISTRICT COURT</u>	
<u>FOR A QDRO.</u>	
A. The District Court Correctly Ruled That The Contract Presented Was Not Enforceable.	8
B. Iowa Code Section 597.3 (2022) Does Not Confer Jurisdiction On The Court To Enter The QDRO Requested.	10
C. The District Court Was Correct To Find There Was No Jurisdiction Because Neither Party Was Refusing to Abide By The Agreement.	13
I. <u>THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED</u>	15
<u>THAT THE INTERSPOUSAL AGREEMENT</u>	
<u>LACKED CONSIDERATION AND WAS NOT</u>	
<u>ENFORCEABLE.</u>	
II. <u>THE PARTIES EQUAL PROTECTION RIGHTS</u>	17
<u>WILL NOT BE IMPINGED BY A REFUSAL TO</u>	
<u>ISSUE A QDRO.</u>	

V.	<u>THE COURT’S DENIAL OF THE QDRO DOES NOT INTERFERE WITH THE STATE’S POLICY IN SUPPORT OF MARRIAGE.</u>	19
7.	<u>PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORTS CAREFUL CONSIDERATION OF ANY INTERSPOUSAL AGREEMENT BEFORE ENFORCEMENT OF IT.</u>	21
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	24
	Certificate of Compliance with Typeface Requirements and Type-Volume Limitation	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acuff v. Schmit, 78 N.W. 2d 480 (Iowa 1956)8, 12

Atlas Coal Co. v. Jones, 61 N.W. 2d 663 (Iowa 1953) 16

Baehr v. Lewin, 74 Haw. 530, 852 P.2d 44 (1993).....19

Baker v. Syfritt, 125 N.W. 2d 998 (Iowa 1910)10

Boddie v. Connecticut, 401 US371 (1971)18

Clark v. Dept of Human Services, 555 N.W. 2d 472 (Iowa 1996)20

Gussin v. Gussin, 73 Haw. 470, 836 P.2d 484 (1992)).....19

Hamilton v. McNeill, 150 Iowa 470, 129 N.W. 480 (1911)19

Heacock v. Heacock, 79 N.W. 353 (Iowa 1899) 11, 12

In Re Marriage of Gonzalez, 561 N.W. 2d 94 (Iowa App. 1997)23

In the Matter of Brown, 776 N.W. 2d 644 (Iowa 2009)19

Laws v. Griep, 332 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 1983).....19

Madison v. Colby, 348 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 1984)19

Margeson v. Artis, 776 N.W. 2d 652 (Iowa, 2009)15

Matter of Tollefsrud’s Estate, 275 N.W. 2d 412 (Iowa 1979).....10

McElhaney v. McElhaney, 101 N.W. 90 (1904).....11

Meincke v. NW Bank and Trust Co., 756 N.W. 2d 223 (Iowa 2008) 15

Molitor v. City of Cedar Rapids, 360 N.W. 2d 568 (Iowa 1985)12

<i>Nichols v. Fierce</i> , 212 N.W. 151 (Iowa, 1927).....	13
<i>Peters v. Peters</i> , 42 Iowa 182 (Iowa 1875).....	11
<i>Price v. Price</i> , 91 Iowa 693, 697–98, 60 N.W. 202 (Iowa 1894)).....	19
<i>Turner v. Hitchcock</i> , 20 Iowa 310 (1866).....	19
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W. 2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	18, 19, 20

CONSTITUTION

Iowa Constitution Art. I Section 6	12
United States Constitution Amend XIV.....	12

IOWA CODE

Iowa Code Section 235F.1(5)(a)(4) (2022).....	22
Iowa Code Section 236 (2022)	22
Iowa Code Section 596.8 (2022).....	22, 23
Iowa Code Section 597 (2022).....	7, 18, 19
Iowa Code Section 597.3 (2022).....	7, 10, 11, 13, 14
Iowa Code Section 597.4 (2022).....	7, 8, 9, 10
Iowa Code Section 598 (2022).....	12
Iowa Code Section 598.16(2) (2022)	22
Iowa Code Section 598.21 (2022).....	18
Iowa Code Section 598.28 (2022).....	20
Iowa Code Section 598.41(1)(b) (2022)	22

Iowa Code Section 598.7(1) (2022)22

UNITED STATES CODE

29 U.S.C. Section 1056(d)(3)(b)20

ERISA, 1056(d)(3)(a)20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary, 6th ed, p. 333, West Publishing Company, St. Paul, MN
(1990)9

Oxford English Dictionary, 2nd ed, p.331, Clarendon Press, Oxford, England
(1994)9

R. Richard Geddes and Sharon Tennyson, “Passage of the Married Women's
Property Acts and Earnings Acts in the United States: 1850 to 1920” in *Research
in Economic History* p. 145-189, 153 (2013)7, 8

Bernie D. Jones, “Revisiting the Married Women 's Property Acts: Recapturing
Protection in the Face of Equality”, 22 *Journal of Gender, Social Policy, and the
Law* 91, 99 (2013) 8

Samuel Williston and Richard A Lord, *Treatise on the Law of Contracts*,
Section 7:4, at 61 (4th ed. 2008) 15
